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The following examples show exemplarily on how weighted averages were derived. The value for NH3 emissions for cattle slurry from farm-scale studies-tank given in Table 1 is based on the records “30,{(46,48),47,49},154,406,{(407,409),408},{585,586,587}” as displayed in column entitled by “Tracking of records” in the Supplementary data 4.
The numbers between curly brackets “{}” denote records from the same study. Numbers between round brackets “()” represent records from the same study having the same season of measurement carried out at the same store that were aggregated to one value (i.e. by weighted average). Table 1 shows under ‘nrec’ the number 13. This means that 13 individual records were included in the calculation of the weighted average. The processing was as follows:
(i) Records between round brackets were aggregated to a weighted average as explained in section 2.4.2.2. This applies for the records (46,48) and (407,409) because they originate from the same study and have the same season of measurement. The records 585 and 586 have the same season of measurement as well but the operation of the tank was inequal or the measurement was conducted at two different storage facilities. Therefore, the records 585 and 586 were individually included. For the calculation of the average, the weighting for the study duration was applied. This results in 11 values for building the average of the entire season, i.e. nrec,ag=11 as given in Table 1.
(ii) For these 11 values, the average was calculated again with weighting for duration of the measurement. For values aggregated previously (e.g. “(46,48)”), the duration of measurement was summed up for the individual values (which provides a new weighting according to the new duration). The procedure is illustrated in Table 2.
[bookmark: _Ref21892010]Table 1: Emissions on an area basis from untreated cattle slurry stored uncovered determined in farm-scale and pilot-scale studies and calculated baseline emissions given in g NH3 m-2 h-1 as average (Avg) emission and lower and upper 95% confidence bounds (l95, u95) after weighting for season and measurement duration. nrec denotes the total number of records used for calculation, nrec,ag the number of records used for calculation after aggregation.
	Slurry type
	Data source
	
	nrec
	nrec,ag
	Avg
	l95
	u95

	
	
	
	
	
	g NH3 m-2 h-1

	Cattle
	Pilot-scale studies
	
	38
	34
	0.08
	0.07
	0.09

	Cattle
	Farm-scale studies
	tank
	13
	11
	0.09
	0.05
	0.13

	Cattle
	Baseline emissions
	tank
	51
	45
	0.08
	0.07
	0.09



For the calculation of the baseline emissions tank for cattle slurry, 51 individual records were used (nrec=51). After completion of aggregation of records with identical season of measurement as explained in the paragraph (i) above, 45 numbers could be used for the calculation of the baseline value. The lower and upper 95% confidence bounds (l95, u95) were calculated because at least 3 records for each of the season “c”, “t” and “w” are available.
[bookmark: _Ref21892090]Table 2: Illustration on the building of average values of study types for NH3 emissions for cattle slurry from farm-scale studies-tank as given in Table 1.
	Record number
	46
	48
	47
	49
	154
	407
	409
	408
	585
	586
	587

	Study
	Balsari et al. (2007)
	Dore et al. (2004)
	Minato et al. (2013)
	Sommer et al. (1996)

	Season of measurement
	t
	t
	c
	w
	w
	w
	w
	t
	t
	t
	c

	Operation of the tank*
	a
	a
	a
	a
	a
	a
	a
	a
	a
	b
	a

	Record number after aggregation
	(46,48)
	47
	49
	154
	(407,409)
	408
	585
	586
	587


*Different letters within the same study denote unequal operations at the same store or a measurement conducted at different storage facilities
The lower and the upper 95% confidence interval limits (l95, u95) were not calculated if the condition regarding the availability of at least 3 records for each of the season “c”, “t” and “w” was not met. This is the case for CH4 emissions (in g m-3 h-1) for pig slurry from farm-scale studies-tank (Supplementary data 4). The records 172,295,352 exhibit the season “c,t,w”, “c,t,w” and “w”: i.e. only for the season “w”, three records are available but not for the seasons “c” and “t”. In this case, the average emission was calculated because at least one record for each of the season “c”, “t” and “w” was available.
Another example: the value for NH3 emissions in percent of TAN for pig slurry from farm-scale studies tank as given in Table 3 is based on the records “{148,150}, as displayed in column entitled by “Tracking of records” in the Supplementary data 4. Here, both the average as the lower and upper 95% confidence bounds were not calculated. The records 148 and 150 cover the seasons “c” and “w”. Because the season “t” is not available, an average over the entire year could not be determined and thus “nrec,ag” and “Avg” remain blank. The baseline emission tank for pig slurry is based on the following records:
{7,9,11},{63,64},{148,150},{413,415,417},{482,484,486,488},{490,492},690.
Here, no aggregation of records with identical season of measurement was conducted since within a study (i.e. records between curly brackets), records pertaining two identical seasons do not occur. However, the records 148 and 150 were included. Therefore, “nrec,ag” is composed of “nrec,ag” from pilot-scale studies and “nrec,” from farm-scale studies tank, i.e. 15+2=17.
[bookmark: _Ref21892244]Table 3: Flow based emissions from untreated cattle slurry stored uncovered determined in farm-scale and pilot-scale studies and suggested baseline emissions given in % TAN as average (avg) emission and lower and upper 95% confidence bounds (l95, u95) after weighting for season and measurement duration. nrec denotes the total number of records used for calculation, nrec,ag the number of records used for calculation after aggregation.
	Slurry type
	Data source
	
	nrec
	nrec,ag
	Avg
	l95
	u95

	
	
	
	
	
	% TAN

	Pig
	Pilot-scale studies
	
	15
	15
	16%
	10%
	24%

	Pig
	Farm-scale studies
	tank
	2
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Pig
	Baseline emissions
	
	17
	17
	15%
	9.2%
	23%
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